

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/13/2019 2:36 PM

No. 36262-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

P.W.W.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY, JUVENILE
DIVISION

The Honorable Judge Richard Bartheld

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jill S. Reuter, WSBA #38374
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 8302
Spokane, WA 99203
Phone: (509) 242-3910
admin@ewalaw.com

Brooke D. Hagara, WSBA #35566
Hagara Law, PLLC
1408 W. Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201-1902
Phone: (509) 323-9000
brooke@hagaralaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....6

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in denying P.W.W.’s motion to suppress and entering Conclusion of Law No. 2, where the facts did not support an individualized suspicion of criminal activity as to P.W.W.6

F. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Arreola, 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012)..... 7

State v. Doughty, 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010).....8, 10

State v. Grande, 164 Wn.2d 135, 987 P.3d 248 (2008)..... 8, 9

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999)..... 6

State v. O'Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)..... 6

State v. Parker, 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999)..... 7

State v. Rankin, 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004)..... 8

WASHINGTON COURTS OF APPEAL

City of Spokane v. Hays, 99 Wn. App. 653, 995 P.2d 88 (2000)..... 8

State v. Cole, 122 Wn. App. 319, 93 P.3d 209 (2004)..... 6

State v. Deluzio, 162 Wn. App. 585, 254 P.3d 218 (2011).....8

State v. Jimma, No. 73422-9-I,
2016 WL 4081181 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2016).....9

State v. Martinez, 135 Wn. App. 174, 143 P.3d 855 (2006).....7

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

GR 14.1(a).....9

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47, 99 S. Ct. 2637,
61 L. Ed. 2d 357 (1979).....7, 8

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684,
6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961)..... 7

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	5
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40, 88 S. Ct. 1889, 20 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1968).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968),.....	5,7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7
